
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Leader, Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships 

 
To: Councillors Douglas 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any decisions 
made on items* on this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic 
Services by 4:00 pm on Wednesday, 24 July 2024. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 



 

 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the previous Decision 

Session - Executive Leader (incorporating Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships) held on 9 March 2022.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 15 July 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Corporate Improvement Action Plan   (Pages 5 - 48) 
 This report seeks approal for the City of York Council’s Corporate 

Improvement Action Plan, informed by the LGA Peer Challenge 
and the Council Plan 2023-2027, One City for All. 
 

5. A York pipeline of projects for the York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority   

 

 Report to follow. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Leader considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone No - 01904 555704 
Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language o
[...]
sions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader 
(incorporating Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships) 

Date 9 March 2022 

Present Councillor Aspden 

  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. He confirmed that he had none. 

 
2. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive Leader Decision Session 

held on 13 December 2021 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Leader as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Cllr Kilbane confirmed that the York Labour Party supported the Council’s 
bid to be the location of the headquarters of Great British Railways (GBR). 
He thanked officers, the Executive Leader, and Members of Parliament 
who had promoted York to be the location of the headquarters. He 
supported the aim to bring more high skilled jobs to York, however, he 
highlighted the challenges of housing affordability in York. If the 
Headquarters were based in the city and were successful there would be 
more people looking to work in the city. He therefore requested that more 
be done to tackle the affordability of living in York.   
 
4. Great British Railways Headquarters  

 
Officers outlined the Council’s intentions to bid to be the headquarters for 
the new Great British Railw
[...]
ollaboration of the North Yorkshire Local Authorities who 
support York becoming the home of GBR. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Aspden, Executive Leader 
[The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 1.39 pm]. 

Page 4



Page 1 of 9 

 

 
 

Meeting: Executive Decision-Making Session 

Meeting date: 17/07/2024 

Report of: Ian Floyd, Chief Operating Officer 

Portfolio of: Cllr Claire Douglas, Leader, Portfolio Holder 
Policy, Strategy, Partnerships 

 

Decision Report:  
Corporate Improvement Action Plan 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. In February 2024, a Local Government Association (LGA) Peer 

Challenge took place at the City of York Council.  The LGA Peer 
Challenge set out to understand how the council operates, 
exploring the council’s leadership at place and organisational level, 
governance, culture, financial management and capacity to 
improve, with a focus on improving customer service and working 
closely with regional partners to best represent York’s interests.   
 

2. Informed by the LGA Peer Challenge, and already planned in 
response to the Council Plan strategic theme “how the council 
operates”, the council prepared a corporate improvement 
framework setting out the activities that will address the 
recommendations of the peer review.  This framework builds on 
existing strengths with a view to continuous improvement being 
very much a part of how the council operates.   
 

3. The council has prepared a detailed draft Corporate Improvement 
Action Plan, developed in consultation with officers, residents and 
partners to implement the framework, which is now presented for 
Leader approval.   

 

 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 9 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
4. The Corporate Improvement Action Plan sets out the actions the 

council will take in response to the Council Plan strategic theme 
“how the council operates”.  By developing the action plan through 
consultation with officers, trade unions, partners, Scrutiny and 
residents, delivering the plan will address issues raised by different 
stakeholders and ultimately better support officers through our 
journey of continuous improvement. 
 

5. The action plan will be monitored through the Corporate 
Improvement Board and is a “live” plan.  It will be refreshed 
annually as more information is shared, particularly as central 
government requirements of local authorities change, or staff 
share information in staff surveys that require action.  
 

6. By setting out the scale of change to support continuous 
improvement, there will be a challenge of too much change, or 
change that is not sufficiently managed.  The Corporate 
Improvement Board has been established to monitor and steer 
improvements and will be mindful of managing officers capacity for 
improvement actions. 

  

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
7. The Corporate Improvement Action Plan has been informed by the 

Corporate Improvement Framework and responds to the Council 
Plan priority theme - How the Council Operates.  

 
8. The four core commitments are inherent throughout the proposed 

Action Plan (see Annex A), specifically:  
 

Equalities and Human Rights: The role of staff networks to 
support the organisation continuously improve, together with the 
role of the workforce to champion equalities and human rights is 
key to successful delivery of the corporate improvement action 
plan. 
 
Affordability: The balance between vision, priorities and what is 
realistically affordable within the financial strategy and reducing 
council finances has been addressed through the action plans. 
 

Page 6



Page 3 of 9 

Climate and environment:  By delivering actions to embed 
greater shared responsibility for council action will better embed 
climate action throughout other areas of council delivery. 
 
Health:  Valuing the contribution of the council’s workforce and 
continuing to support staff’s health and wellbeing is a key action of 
the Council Plan.  The development of the action plan has given 
staff the opportunity to share their views, with a focus on capacity 
and financial constraints.  
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

9. There is no additional funding available to support the delivery of 
the Corporate Improvement Action Plan.  Where additional 
resources to help deliver action is needed, posts will be 
redeployed, or roles repurposed.  Additional change resources if 
required will be incorporated into the Working as One City 
Programme business case, with investment made to achieve 
savings later.   

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
The Leader is invited to approve the City of York Council’s Corporate 
Improvement Action Plan, informed by the LGA Peer Challenge and the 
Council Plan 2023-2027, One City for All. 
 

 The action plan has been developed following extensive 
consultation.  It sets out those actions that respond to issues 
raised through the LGA Peer Challenge with action, action owners 
and timescales clearly set out. 

 
Background 
 
10. Six months into the new administration, the council invited the LGA 

to conduct a peer challenge to consider strengths to celebrate and 
areas of improvement to best deliver the ambitions set out in the 
Council Plan, One City for All, 2023-2027 whilst balancing ever-
increasing financial pressures. 
 

11. In response to the LGA Peer Challenge recommendations and 
reflecting the Council Plan strategic theme “how the council 
operates”, Executive approved a Corporate Improvement 

Page 7



Page 4 of 9 

Framework which reflects a more strategic corporate approach as 
recommended by the peers (Annex B).  
 

12. The framework maps activities to four themes and identifies which 
of the 15 recommendations the activities respond to.   
 

13. The four themes provide structure and guide the council’s journey 
of continuous improvement.  They are: 
1. Strengthen strategic leadership 
2. One City, One Council  
3. Harness the commitment to the city to deliver ambitions 
4. Build a strong foundation  
 

14. The framework was designed to provide opportunity for officers, 
partners and residents to share their expertise and commitment to 
the city and contribute to the success of the organisation by 
informing the development of actions to support continuous 
improvement. 
 

15. The Corporate Improvement Framework was consulted on 
throughout May and June with feedback published on Open Data 
(https://data.yorkopendata.org/dataset/corporate-improvement-framework-

consultation-2024-25 and summarised in Annex C. 
 

16. Feedback from residents, together with workshops with officers, 
Trade Unions and Partners has informed the draft action plan 
which aims to deliver the activities set out in the Corporate 
Improvement Framework.   
 

17. The Corporate Improvement Action Plan (Annex A) lists actions 
by theme, with action owners and timescales identified.  Delivering 
several of the actions is already either way or completed.   
 

18. Governance arrangements are set out in the Corporate 
Improvement Action Plan.  A new internal governance board, the 
Corporate Improvement Board chaired by the Chief Operating 
Officer, will steer and monitor progress, the LGA will meet council 
officers in December to review progress to date, with Executive 
receiving a progress report in May 2025. 
 

19. The action plan will be refreshed annually as more feedback from 
staff surveys, inspections or complaints informs how the council 
can continue its journey of improvement. 

 
 

Page 8

https://data.yorkopendata.org/dataset/corporate-improvement-framework-consultation-2024-25
https://data.yorkopendata.org/dataset/corporate-improvement-framework-consultation-2024-25


Page 5 of 9 

20. The Leader is invited to approve the Corporate Improvement 
Action Plan tasking officers to deliver the actions.   

 

Consultation Analysis 
 
21. The Corporate Improvement Framework was developed in 

consultation with the council’s Corporate Leadership Group and 
Executive.  
 

22. Throughout May and June, it was shared for consultation with 
residents, with actions they recommended reviewed and included 
in the action plan if appropriate.  In tandem, workshops were held 
with officers, trade unions and partners to inform the development 
of the action plan and the equalities impact assessment. 
 

23. Corporate Services Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee reviewed the draft Action Plan on 8 July 2024 and their 
recommendations further informed the development of the action 
plan.  Recommendations included: 

 

 Ensure the actions are encourage cross-council working 

 Provide more regular updates to Executive about progress 

 Show how officers will build relationships with communities 

 Show how becoming a trauma-informed council is a continuous 
journey 

 Develop the managing customer relations policy with resident 
engagement 

 Set out how to support senior managers learn more about 
financial management systems 

 Refresh the council’s communications channels 

 Provide opportunity for scrutiny oversight of city developments 

 Make clear member induction is ongoing and informed by 
member feedback 

 Clarify the ask of Scrutiny Chairs when reviewing scrutiny 
practices 

 
Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
24. The options presented are for Executive Member Decision are to 

either: 

 Approve the Corporate Improvement Action Plan; or 

Page 9



Page 6 of 9 

 Commission the council’s Chief Operating Officer to revise or 
strengthen aspects of the Corporate Improvement Action Plan. 

 
The Corporate Improvement Action Plan sets out a series of 
actions to deliver the activities described in the Corporate 
Improvement Framework.  The framework was developed in 
consultation with the Council Management Team and therefore is 
deemed to be those activities the council has the capacity and 
capability to take forward, without introducing additional financial 
pressure.   
 

Organisational Impact and Implic
[...]
 Action Plan will help the organisation 
become more efficient and effective.   
 

26. Capacity to improve There are a number of actions to deliver in a 
relatively short period of time.  Corporate capacity could easily 
become more stretched, leading to insufficient pace to drive 
through the change required.   The Corporate Improvement Board 
will monitor progress, including establishing priorities to focus on. 
 

27. Reputational Failing to deliver the action plan could invite a 
reputational impact that will negatively impacting future 
recruitment, retention and relationship with key funders.  The 
strength of the strategic leadership required to lead and deliver the 
Corporate Improvement Action Plan and remain focused on 

Page 12



Page 9 of 9 

addressing the issues the report presents will be crucial to 
mitigating the longer-term reputational impact. 

 
Wards Impacted  
 
All 

 
Contact details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Decision 
Report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: Ian Floyd 

Job Title: Chief Operating Officer 

Telephone: 01904 552909 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 9 July 2024 

 

Background papers 
 
Executive approves Corporate Improvement Framework Agenda for 
Executive on Thursday, 9 May 2024, 5.30 pm (york.gov.uk) item 129 
 
Corporate Improvement Framework 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176281/Annex%20B%20DR
AFT%20IMPROVEMENT%20FRAMEWORK%20FINAL%20FOR%20C
ONSULTATION.pdf  
 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee Agenda for Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee on Monday, 8 July 2024, 5.30 pm 
(york.gov.uk) item 4 
 

Annexes 
 

Annex A: Corporate Improvement Action Plan 
Annex B: Corporate Improvement Framework and LGA Peer 
Challenge Recommendations (February 2024) 
Annex C: Consultation feedback summary 
Annex D: Equalities Impact Analysis           

Page 13

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14497&Ver=4
ht
[...]
ersight 
and member 
induction 
programme 

1. Continue the development of the ongoing member induction 
programme informed by member feedback. 

 
 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

Ongoing 

2. Update the Member’s Portal to signpost access to information and 
member support.  

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

December 
2025 

P
age 26



FINAL Corporate Improvement Action Plan 

13 | P a g e  
 

3. Work with Chairs of Scrutiny to agree a process for reviewing scrutiny 
practices and identifying annual workplans 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

October 
2024 

4. Review scrutiny officer’s role considering how they can support a 
continuous review of Scrutiny 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

April 2025 

5. Continue to work with a cross-party representative group to review the 
Constitution. 
 

Director of 
Governance 

Ongoing 

6. Review the role and responsibilities of independent members and how 
they can best support constructive scrutiny 

Director of 
Governance 

December 
2024 

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  
 

Annex B City of York Council – Corporate Improvement Framework  

The Corporate Improvement Framework is based on four themes to provide structure and guide our journey of continuous 

improvement.  It enables the council to embed the four core commitments of Equalities, Affordability, Climate and Health 

(EACH), and responds to the Council Plan 2023-2027, One City for all, strategic theme “how the council operates”. It was 

informed by the evidence and recommendations in the LGA Peer Challenge February 2024, and will be updated with 

feedback from additional sources such as staff surveys or co-designing detailed action plans with Executive, officers, and 

partners.  It provides a workplan for an initial 12 months of action and is the foundation of continuous improvement that will 

evolve as we learn more about how we can become a more effective and efficient organisation, that residents and officers 
[...]
 

Build capacity and capability 
to establish an environment that 
strengthens leadership and 
strategic intent through a 
Corporate Improvement and 
Resilience Plan which brings 
together: 

 MTFS savings  

 council plan priorities 
roadmap 

 all transformation projects 

 internal governance 

 delivery of this action plan 

Build on the range of ways 
that employees can make 
suggestions for improvement 
including exploring an e-
“ideas” hub for all staff with 
a refreshed approach to 
share officer expertise and 
harness innovative and 
creative ideas for 
consideration as part of the 
transformation programme. 
 
 

Review internal 
governance structures 
to embed clear 
accountability and 
responsibility, 
establishing appropriate 
governance 
arrangements to deliver 
the council plan priorities, 
savings plans and 
transformation 
programme. 
 

Page 29



2 | P a g e  
 

for the 2nd phase of the senior 
manager’s review. 
 
R4, R5 

 
 
 
R10 

 
 
 
R10 

 
 
R2, R10, R11 

Develop and embed an 
engagement plan to build 
greater understanding about the 
mid-term financial strategy, 
regularly sharing information 
about collective responsibility to 
overcome financial pressures, 
with an accountability 
framework across managers, 
and local schemes of 
delegation. 
 
 
R8, R9 

Develop and deliver an 
induction programme for the 
new mayor of the combined 
authority, representing York’s 
interests, in a visible show of 
unity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R13, R14 

Strengthen the role of 
Leading Together, 
harnessing their expertise 
and commitment to the city 
to drive cultural change, 
change, financial and 
performance management, 
member/officer relationships, 
internal communications and 
engagement to inspire their 
teams to deliver the 
priorities. 
 
R2, R3, R7, R8, R9 

Review Scrutiny and 
oversight, growing the 
member induction 
programme into a 
member development 
programme, to include 
opportunities to build 
increased understanding 
of roles and
[...]
d structural change, with less 
agreement around how the council works in partnership.

P
age 33



Key Results

• Residents agreed with the theme ‘Harness commitment to the city’ with a focus on leadership and 
management actions.

P
age 34



Key Results

• Residents agreed with the theme ‘Build a strong foundation’ with a focus on the council plan and 
performance management framework, working practices and structure.

P
age 35



Comments

• Comments generally followed up further expansion on any of the four questions asked under a 
theme

• There was a strong feeling of negativity towards the consultation itself, with the main view being the 
council should “get on with it” (ie. managing the organisation). 

• Actions suggested by residents have been considered, and incorporated into the action plan where 
appropriate

P
age 36



EIA 02/2021 
 

 
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
 
 
Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 

Directorate: 
 

Housing and Communities 

Service Area: 
 

Policy and Strategy 

Name of the proposal : 
 

Corporate Improvement Action Plan 

Lead officer: 
 

Claire Foale 

Date assessment completed: 
 

9 July 2024 (updated following Scrutiny) 
Agenda for Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee on Monday, 8 July 2024, 5.30 pm 
(york.gov.uk) item 4 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Helen Whiting Chief Officer HR CYC HR, OD, ICT 

    

    

P
age 37

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1064&MId=14673
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1064&MId=14673
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1064&MId=14673


EIA 02/2021 
 

 
Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   

 

 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 The Corporate Improvement A
[...]
elected  Conclusions/justification  

 
No major change 

The corporate improvement action plan are those actions officers, partners and 
residents would like put in place to continue the council’s improvement journey.  
How the actions are delivered is more important to address the above, than 
what the actions are. 

 
 

Step 7 – Summary of agreed actions resulting from the assessment 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person responsible  Timescale 

Ensure the actions when 
delivered address the 
feedback raised 
throughout the 
development process 

Staff groups are to be 
consulted throughout the 
deliver of the different 
activities identified above, and 
throughout the action plan. 

Chief HR 
ADPS 
Corporate Strategy 
Mgr 

Ongoing / by May 2025 

P
age 46



EIA 02/2021 
 

 
Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 
 

 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   Consider 
how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other marginalised groups 
going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised on and embedded? 

 The Corporate Improvement Board will monitor delivery of the Corporate Improvement Action Plan, 
reviewing staff feedback through surveys and the ideas hub to sense check the actions are appropriate 
and driving the expected outcomes. 

The LGA are reviewing progress against the action plan in December, with a report to Executive in May 
2025. 

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	1 Declarations of Interest

	2 Minutes
	4 Corporate Improvement Action Plan
	Annex A Corporate Improvement Action Plan  EDMS DRAFT
	Annex B Corporate Improvement Framework and LGA recommendations
	Annex C Consultation feedback (summary)
	Slide 1: Corporate Improvement Framework
	Slide 2: Key Results
	Slide 3: Key Results


Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader, Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships 

Date 17 July 2024 

Present Councillors Douglas 

Officers in 
Attendance  

Claire Foale – Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy 
Sam Blyth - Strategic Manager 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Leader was asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have 
in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. She had none to declared. 

 
 

2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive Leader (incorporating Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships) meeting held on 9 March 2022 be 
approved and then signed by the Executive Leader as a correct 
record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

4. Corporate Improvement Action Plan  
 

Officers introduced the report seeking approval for the Council’s Corporate 
Improvement Action Plan, informed by the LGA Peer Challenge. They 
confirmed that the action plan had been considered by Corporate Services, 
Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee and their 
recommendations had been feed into the action plan for consideration. It 
was noted that updates against the action plan would be reported to the 
internal Corporate Improvement Board, a progress report would be taken to 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee 



by the end of 2024, and a further report would be presented to Executive in 
May of 2025.  
 
The Executive Leader thanked officers for the work on the Corporate 
Improvement Action Plan. She noted that the peer review had been very 
constructive and that the action plan was well received by City of York 
Council staff, Councillors, partners, and the public.   
 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the City of York Council’s Corporate Improvement 
Action Plan, informed by the LGA Peer Challenge and the 
Council Plan 2023-2027, One City for All. 

 
Reason: The action plan has been developed following extensive 

consultation. It sets out those actions that respond to issues 
raised through the LGA Peer Challenge with action, action 
owners and timescales clearly set out. 

 
 

5. A York pipeline of projects for the York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority  

 
Officers outlined that the report contained a pipeline of project proposals to 
be submitted to the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority that 
could achieve funding for delivery. They confirmed that all of the Council’s 
scrutiny committees had feed into the proposals and thanked the Executive 
Leader for allowing for the publication of the report after the agenda, to 
allow the final considerations of the Council’s scrutiny committees to be 
feed into the pipeline of projects. They confirmed that from here on if 
agreed the pipeline would not be a static document, new opportunities 
could be considered with the Combined Authority when they arose.  
 
The Executive Leader welcomed the cross-party input to the pipeline of 
projects. She confirmed that York had a fantastic opportunity with a new 
Mayor of the combined authority whose priorities aligned with that of the 
Council. She noted that once agreed the Council would then seek to 
prioritise which projects to work up and when to prepare viable business 
cases to seek funding to deliver.  
 
 
 
 
 



Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the pipeline of projects which reflects the priorities for 
York and tasked officers to work with York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority to implement. 

 
Reason:  To enable officers to seek to progress funding bids based on the 

pipeline of projects as funding streams from York and North 
Yorkshire Combined Authority are published, noting funding 
business cases will still require Executive Member or Executive 
approval, dependent on the key decision threshold. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Douglas, Executive Leader 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.14 am]. 


